
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 17th October, 2016 (previously circulated).     
      
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker. 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.   

  
5       A5 16/01056/FUL Former Broadway Hotel, Marine 

Road East, Morecambe 
Bare Ward (Pages 1 - 13) 

     
  Erection of 50 residential apartments 

with associated access, car parking 
and landscaping  

  

      
6       A6 16/00961/CU Red Moss Farm, Quernmore 

Brow, Quernmore, Lancaster 
Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 14 - 19) 

  Change of use of agricultural 
livestock and storage building to a 
mixed use comprising of a micro-
brewery (B2) and general 
agricultural building  

  

      
7       A7 16/01140/CU Market Street / Euston Road, 

Morecambe 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 20 - 24) 

     
  Use of designated pedestrian 

highway as street cafe seating and 
balustrades (no fixed structures)  

  

      
8       A8 16/01249/LB Lancaster Museum, Market Street, 

Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Listed building application for 
replacement of existing slates, 
battens and underfelt, replacement 
of all lead work to roof and clock 
tower, redecoration of windows, 
security bars, railings and doors  

  

9       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 29 - 36) 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Claire Cozler, 
Andrew Kay, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, Roger Sherlock, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Jon Barry, Susie Charles, Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Janice Hanson and Geoff Knight 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 1st November, 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

14 November 2016 

Application Number 

16/01056/FUL 

Application Site 

Former Broadway Hotel 
Marine Road East 

Morecambe 
Lancashire 

 

Proposal 

Erection of 50 residential apartments with associated 
access, car parking and landscaping 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Michael Stainton 
 

Name of Agent 

Mr David 
[...]
greement.   

 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 At the heart of the NPPF is the presumption in favour of sustainable development (Paragraph 14). 
Overall the proposed development positively contributes to meeting the District’s housing need by 
providing 50 open market residential units; it involves the redevelopment of a brownfield site in a 
prominent gateway location; it is a scheme which represents high quality design; it is sustainably 
located with good access to public transport and proposes modest highway improvements to 
enhance pedestrian accessibility and movements across a busy highway/junction; it satisfactorily 
addresses the risk of flooding; and will not adversely impact the special features of the SPA subject 
to mitigation.  There will be social and economic benefits brought about through the redevelopment 
of this site both during construction and operational stages of the development.   
 

9.2 The only drawbacks of the proposal relate to the impact on neighbouring residential amenity, the 
lack of an education contribution towards primary school places and the failure to secure a full 
affordable housing contribution.  On balance, having regard to the benefits and drawbacks of the 
scheme, it is contended that the impact on neighbouring residential amenity and the lack of a full 
affordable housing contribution and an education contribution would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF and the Local 
Plan taken as a whole.  

  



9.3 The proposed development is considered a sustainable form of development that accords with the 
Development Plan.  Subject to a revised HRA to agree the mechanisms for mitigation, Members are 
recommended to support the application.  

 
Recommendation 

Subject to a revised Habitat Regulations Assessment to agree the mechanisms for mitigation that Planning 
Permission BE GRANTED subject to the signing of a legal agreement to secure a financial contribution in lieu 
of on-site affordable housing  and the following conditions (though if the legal agreement is not signed and 
completed on or prior to the determination date the application is to be refused): 
 

1. Standard time Limit 
2. Approved Plans List  
3. Details of the vehicular access to be submitted pre-commencement 
4. Scheme for the disposal of foul drainage to be submitted pre-commencement 
5. Scheme for the disposal of surface water drainage to be submitted pre-commencement 
6. Schedule of window/door/roof details (including rainwater goods) to be submitted pre-construction 

of the building 

7. Schedule and samples of all external materials and finishes to elevations and details of surfacing 
treatments to be submitted pre-construction of the building 

8. Landscaping scheme including external lighting to be submitted pre-construction of the building 

9. Notwithstanding details submitted, cycle storage and provision to be agreed (pre-occupation) 
10. Scheme for management and maintenance of surface water for the life time of the development to 

be submitted pre-occupation 

11. Off-site highway improvements (closure of existing accesses and reinstatement to footways, 
realignment of Broadway junction) to be implemented prior to first occupation  

12. Protection of visibility at site access 

13. Development to be carried out in accordance with the mitigation measures set out in the FRA 

14. Mitigation measures for Habitat Regulations Assessment (TBC) to be provided during construction 
(pollution prevention) and pre-occupation (recreational pressures) as per revised ecology report 
(TBC) 

15. Site to be drained on separate systems 
16. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved Site Management Plan 
17. Hours of construction 
18. Car parking provision 
19. Electric charging point to be provide and available for use 
20. Unforeseen Contamination 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.  

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None.  
 



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

14 November 2016 

Application Number 

16/00961/CU 

Application Site 

Red Moss Farm 
Quernmore Brow 

Quernmore 
Lancaster 

Proposal 

Change of use of agricultural livestock and storage 
building to a mixed use comprising of a micro-
brewery (B2) and general agricultural building 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Alan Rainford 

Name of Agent 

Mr Paul Tunstall 

Decision Target Date 

11 October 2016 

Reason For Delay 

Late request for Committee determination 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No  

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation but has been 

called in to Planning Committee by Cllr Helen Helme.  A written explanation for the referral is awaited 
at the time of writing this report. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is an agricultural building which is located in the 
remote rural area of Quernmore.  The steel framed building has a footprint of 18 metres by 12 metres 
and has a predominantly box profile clad exterior.  Internally there is a mezzanine floor. The building 
was originally constructed in association with agricultural operations at nearby Brow Top Farm for 
the purposes of hay/straw storage, agricultural equipment and the housing of ewes.  It is understood 
that the land and buildings associated with Brow Top Farm have subsequently been sold off and 
that the subject building is used by the applicant in connection with 8 hectares of surrounding land.  
 

1.2 This application site is set back from the highway and is accessed via a 200 metre single track off 
the northern side of Quernmore Brow.  The area to the immediate west of the site is occupied by 
four residential properties.  Quernmore is a dispersed parish, with the largest group of dwellings 
centred on the crossroads, approximately 1.1 kilometres to the north west of the site. There is also 
a church and primary school located approximately 2.6 kilometres (by road) to the north west.  
Lancaster city centre is located approximately 6 kilometres to the north west, the village of Caton is 
approximately 7.5 kilometres to the north and the village of Galgate is approximately 7.7 kilometres 
to the south west. 
 

1.3 The site is within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and the District’s 
Countryside Area.  Public Footpath no.9 runs adjacent to the eastern edge of the site. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 The application seeks a change of use of the agricultural livestock and storage building to create a 
mixed use comprising of a micro-brewery (B2) and general agricultural building.   The supporting 



documents state that the micro-brewery would occupy 
[...]
es.  There is 
no overriding justification to warrant the siting of a micro-brewery within this agricultural building in 
this isolated location. As a consequence, the proposal is contrary to the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the Core Principles and Section 3, Policies SC1 
and SC3 of the Lancaster District Core Strategy and Policies DM7, DM8, DM9, DM16 and DM20 of 
the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the report. The 
applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None 
 



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

14 November 2016 

Application Number 

16/01140/CU 

Application Site 

Market Street/Euston Road 
Morecambe 
Lancashire 

 

Proposal 

Use of designated pedestrian highway as street cafe 
seating and balustrades (no fixed structur
[...]
ion and Planning 
Service and published design guidance would ensure an appropriate level of control of development 
within the Conservation Area. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 Given the nature of the proposal there are no requirements for a legal obligation.   
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The purpose for submitting the application is to help streamline the process for businesses wishing 
to establish street cafés within the pedestrian zone of the town centre, in order to support the local 
economy and create a more vibrant town centre. The principle of street cafés within the pedestrian 
zone can only be viewed a positive step to improving the vitality of the town centre. Matters in relation 
to layout, design, hours of operation and access are all matters which can be effectively and 
efficiently controlled under Licensing legislation and as such Officers are confident that the approval 
of this “in principle” application would not compromise the vitality and viability of the town centre or 
the significance of the heritage assets (the Conservation Area and adjacent Listed building). 
Members are therefore advised that the application can be supported. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development relates solely to the land identified within the red edge (in accordance with the 

approved plans). 
 



Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance.  

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

14 November 2016 

Application Number 

16/01249/LB 

Application Site 

Lancaster Museum 
Market Street 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Listed building application for replacement of 
existing slates, battens and underfelt, replacement of 
all lead work to roof and clock tower, redecoration of 

windows, security bars, railings and doors 

Name of Applicant 

Ms Sarah Price 

Name of Agent 

Mr James Gill 

Decision Target Date 

26 November 2016 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the application site is owned by Lancaster City Council, and as such the application must be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 Lancaster City Museum, known to many as the Old Town Hall, is located on the westernmost part 
of Market Square overlooking the existing public seating area in the city centre of Lancaster. The 
rear of the Museum is accessed from New Street.  The building was constructed between 1781 and 
1783 and was further restored in 1873, later being was converted from the Old Town Hall to 
Lancaster Museum in 1923. The building is an elegant Georgian building, two storeys above 
basement and is constructed in sandstone ashlar with a natural slate roof and a cupola. The principal 
façade facing east is made up of five bays separated by giant Tuscan columns and has a rusticated 
ground floor, with round arched windows with glazing bars and a central round arched doorway.  A 
projecting Tuscan portico is raised on four steps which lead to Market Square. 
 

1.2 Other than parking for disabled badge holders being available in the Square, the area, along with 
Market Street and New Street, is designated a pedestrian zone. 
 

1.3 Lancaster Museum is a Grade ll* Listed Building attached to the Grade II listed Library building to 
the north.  The site is located within the Lancaster Conservation Area. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 The application proposes the replacement of the existing slates, battens and underfelt, replacement 
of all lead work to roof and clock tower, and redecoration of windows, security bars, railings and 
doors. 

 



3.0 Site History 

3.1 There is a considerable amount of planning history which relates to Lancaster City Museum, most 
of which seeks Listed Building Consent for minor internal and external alterations. However, none 
of these has a direct relevance to the proposed works contained within this application.  The most  
recent applications are: 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

14/01319/LB Listed building application for replacement of rainwater 
goods 

Permitted  

14/00603/LB Listed building application for the display of 2 externally 
displayed suspended banners to the front elevation 

Permitted  

14/00600/ADV Advertisement application for the display of 2 externally 
displayed suspended banners to the front elevation 

Permitted  

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

Conservation 
Officer 

No objection subject to conditions requiring samples of slates and the hydraulic 
lime mortar pointing, and colours to be used on the windows, doors, louvres in the 
cupola, metal railings and metal window security bars. Additional information has 
been sought regarding the sealants to the window frames, door frames and 
masonry interfaces, and if the wooden windows are to be repaired prior to being 
painted. 

Historic England No comments at the time of compiling this report. 

Ancient Monuments 
Society 

No comments at the time of compiling this report. 

The Council for 
British Archaeology 

No comments at the time of compiling this report. 

Georgian Group No comments at the time of compiling this report. 

Society For the 
Protection of 
Ancient Buildings  

No comments at the time of compiling this report. 

The Victorian 
Society 

No comments at the time of compiling this report. 

Twentieth Century 
Society 

No comments at the time of compiling this report. 

 
5.0 Principal National and Development Plan Policies 

 
 
 
 
 
5.1 

The National Planning Policy Framework indicates that the purpose of the planning system is to 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable development.  At the heart of the NPPF is a 
presumption in favour of sustainable development (paragraph 14).  The following paragraphs of the 
NPPF are relevant to the determination of this proposal: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
Paragraph 17 - 12 Core Principles  
Paragraphs 67 and 68 – Requiring Good Design 
Paragraphs 131 to 134 – Conserving and Enhancing the Historic Environment 
 

5.2 Development Management DPD 
 
DM30 – Development affecting Listed Buildings 
DM31 – Development affecting Conservation Areas 
DM35 – Key design principles 
 



5.3 Lancaster District Core Strategy (adopted July 2008) 
 
Policy SC1 – Sustainable Development 

 
6.0 Comment and Analysis 

6.1 The key issue to consider in determining this Listed Building application is whether the proposal is 
consider
[...]
ic benefits of the proposal, including securing its optimum viable use.” 
 

6.6 It is considered that the proposed works will have a less than substantial harm on this Listed building 
that the works will assist in the long term preservation of the building. It is therefore considered the 
less than substantial harm is offset by the benefits to the building fabric. 

 
7.0 Planning Obligations 

7.1 Given the nature of the proposal there are no requirements for a legal obligation.   
 
8.0 Conclusions 

8.1 In conclusion, it is considered that this proposal represents a relatively minor scheme which will have 
positive benefits for the Listed building. The works will not adversely affect the character of the Listed 
building, subject to the agreement of specific details to be controlled by condition, and will comply 
with the requirements of Policy DM30 of the Development Plan Document.  Furthermore the scheme 
has been assessed against paragraph 134 of the NPPF and is considered to be acceptable. 

 
Recommendation 

That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
1. Standard Listed Building time limit 
2. Development to accord to approved plans 
3. Sample of the new slates to be submitted  
4. Sample of the hydraulic lime mortar pointing to be submitted  
5. Colours to be used on the windows, doors, louvres in the cupola, metal railings and metal window 

security bars to be submitted. 
 



Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in pa
[...]
Hotel, Marine Road East, Morecambe
	6 Red Moss Farm, Quernmore Brow, Quernmore, Lancaster
	7 Market Street / Euston Road, Morecambe
	8 Lancaster Museum, Market Street, Lancaster
	9 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  14TH NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, 
Abbott Bryning, Claire Cozler, Janice Hanson (Substitute for Robert 
Redfern), Margaret Pattison, Roger Sherlock, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Robert Redfern 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

85 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17th October 2016 were signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.  
 

86 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

14TH NOVEMBER 2016 

 
87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

88 SITE VISIT  
 
A site visit was held in respect of the following applications: 
 
A6 16/00961/CU Red Moss Farm, Quernmore, 

Lancaster 
Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16/00764/FUL 
 
 
16/01084/FUL 
 
 
16/01155/FUL 

Land at Canal Bank Stables, 
Ashton Road, Lancaster 
 
Land Adjacent to Bulk Road, 
Lancaster 
 
St Leonards House, St 
Leonards Gate, Lancaster 
 

Scotforth 
West Ward 

 
Bulk Ward  

 
 

Bulk Ward 

   

The following members were present at the site visit, which took place on Monday 7th 
November 2016: 
 
Councillors Eileen Blamire, Carla Brayshaw, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Claire Cozler, 
Helen Helme, Margaret Pattison, Sylvia Rogerson, Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates. 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Andrew Drummond – Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Petra Williams – Planning Officer 
Kim Ireland – Assistant Planner 
Mark Potts – Major Applications Planning Officer 
Tessa Mott – Democratic Support Officer 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
89 FORMER BROADWAY HOTEL, MARINE ROAD EAST, MORECAMBE  

 
A5 16/01056/FUL Erection of 50 residential 

apartments with associated 
access, car parking and 
landscaping  

Bare Ward         A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Bernard Vause spoke in objection to the 
application and David Hall of DH Planning Solutions, agent for the applicant, spoke in 
support. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor June Ashworth and seconded by Councillor Margaret 
Pattison: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

14TH NOVEMBER 2016 

 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the signing of a legal agreement to 
secure a financial contribution in lieu of on-site affordable housing and the following 
conditions (though if the legal agreement is not signed and completed on or prior to the 
determination date the application is to be refused): 

 

1. Standard time Limit. 
2. Approved Plans List. 
3. Details of the vehicular access to be submitted pre-commencement. 
4. Scheme for the disposal of foul drainage to be submitted pre-commencement. 
5. Scheme for the disposal of surface water drainage to be submitted pre-

commencement. 
6. Schedule of window/door/roof details (including rainwater goods) to be 

submitted pre-construction of the building. 
7. Schedule and samples of all external materials and finishes to elevations and 

details of surfacing treatments to be submitted pre-construction of the building. 
8. Landscaping scheme including external lighting to be submitted pre-

construction of the building. 
9. Notwithstanding details submitted, cycle storage and provision to be agreed 

(pre-occupation). 
10. Scheme for management and maintenance of surface water for the life time of 

the development to be submitted pre-occupation. 
11. Off-site highway improvements (closure of existing accesses and reinstatement 

to footways, realignment of Broadway junction) to be implemented prior to first 
occupation. 

12. Protection of visibility at site access. 
13. Development to be carried out in accordance with the mitigation measures set 

out in the FRA. 
14. Mitigation measures for Habitat Regulations Assessment (TBC) to be provided 

during construction (pollution prevention) and pre-occupation (recreational 
pressures) as per revised ecology report (TBC). 

15. Site to be drained on separate systems. 
16. Notwithstanding other details set out within the application, a revised 

Construction Environmental Management Plan shall be submitted and agreed 
in writing with the LPA prior to development commencing.  The agreed CEMP 
to be complied with in full throughout all site works/construction phases of the 
development. 

17. Hours of construction. 
18. Car parking provision. 
19. Electric charging point to be provide and available for use. 
20. Unforeseen Contamination. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
90 RED MOSS FARM, QUERNMORE BROW, QUERNMORE, LANCASTER  

 
A6 16/00961/CU Change of use of agricultural 

livestock and storage 
Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

        A 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

14TH NOVEMBER 2016 

 
building to a mixed use 
comprising of a micro-
brewery (B2) and general 
agricultural building  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation that the application be 
refused). 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 1 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. Standard time limit. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Foul and surface water drainage details. 
4. Micro-brewery use limited to 20% of the floor area of the building. 
5. Use wholly in conjunction with, and ancillary to the agricultural use of Red Moss 

Farm and in particular it shall not be severed from the farm holding, sold, disposed 
of or otherwise let out.  

6. No external storage. 
7. Before the development hereby permitted becomes operative that part of the 

access extending from the highway boundary for a minimum distance of 10m into 
the site shall be appropriately paved in tarmacadam, concrete, block paviours, or 
other approved materials.  

 
91 MARKET STREET / EUSTON ROAD, MORECAMBE  

 
A7 16/01140/CU Use of designated pedestrian 

highway as street cafe 
seating and balustrades (no 
fixed structures)  

Poulton Ward       A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor June Ashworth: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development relates solely to the land identified within the red edge (in  

accordance with the approved plans). 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

14TH NOVEMBER 2016 

 
92 LANCASTER MUSEUM, MARKET STREET, LANCASTER  

 
A8 16/01249/LB Listed building application for 

replacement of existing 
slates, battens and underfelt, 
replacement of all lead work 
to roof and clock tower, 
redecoration of windows, 
security bars, railings and 
doors 

Castle Ward       A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor Claire Cozler: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Listed Building time limit. 
2. Development to accord to approved plans. 
3. Sample of the new slates to be submitted. 
4. Sample of the hydraulic lime mortar pointing to be submitted. 
5. Colours to be used on the windows, doors, louvres in the cupola, metal 

railings and metal window security bars to be submitted. 
 

93 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


